



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

915 WRIT PETITION NO. 10376 OF 2024

Suryaji Ganpatrao Patil and another

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra Through Secretary and others

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. M.S. Bhosale h/f Mr. Manpreet Ajeet
Singh Granthi

AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2: Mr. N.D. Batule

.....

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATED : 1st OCTOBER, 2024.

PER COURT :-

1. The learned Advocate for the Petitioners is not available. Shri M. S. Bhosale, the learned advocate, who has neither filed a Vakilpatra, nor is associated with the office of the learned Advocate for the Petitioners, desires to address the Court in absence of the learned advocate for the Petitioners.

2. Considering the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **V.C. Rangadurai vs. D. Gopalan, A.I.R. 1979 S.C. 281** and **D.P. Chadha vs Triyugi Narain Mishra, A.I.R. 2001 S.C. 457** and the order of the Kerala High Court in **Sherly Albert vs. The District Collector, Idukki and others**, in WP (C) No. 26324 of 2022, dated 02.07.2024, the learned advocate submits that he will file a

Vakilpatra on the next date.

3. In view of his request, list the matter on 08.10.2024, in 'fresh admissions category'.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE , J.)

rlj/