

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**918 WRIT PETITION NO. 10376 OF 2024**

SURYAJI GANPATRAO PATIL AND ANOTHER  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioners : Mr. M.S. Bhosale  
h/f. Mr. Granthi Manpreet Ajeet Singh  
AGP for Respondent No. 1 : Mr. V.M. Kagne  
Advocate for Respondent No. 2 : Mr. Gore Nikita Narayan (through V.C.)

...

**CORAM : S. G. MEHARE AND  
SHAILESH P. BRAHME, JJ.**

**DATE : 13 NOVEMBER 2024**

**PER COURT :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 seeks time as the officers are busy in election process. In the meantime issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 06.01.2025.
3. Submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioners appear that the interest of the petitioners has been protected by the Single Judge, hence, there is no immediate harm to the petitioners.

[ SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J. ]

[ S.G. MEHARE, J. ]